

No. 19-161

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN L. RATNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

EREZ REUVENI
JOSHUA S. PRESS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Legal framework.....	3
B. Factual background	11
C. Procedural history	13
Summary of argument	16
Argument.....	20
I. The Suspension Clause does not guarantee judicial review of respondent’s claims relating to his efforts to be admitted to the United States.....	20
A. Aliens like respondent have no constitutional rights regarding their admission.....	21
1. Aliens seeking initial admission are entitled to only the process that Congress provides.....	21
2. Unlawful entrants like respondent are properly classified as applicants for initial admission.....	23
B. Respondent’s claims fall outside the historical core of habeas corpus.....	27
1. At common law, a writ of habeas corpus was a mechanism for challenging executive detention.....	28
2. The relief that respondent seeks falls well outside the historical core of habeas.....	30
C. The court of appeals’ contrary reasoning lacks merit	35
II. Even if the Suspension Clause guarantees some limited protections, the statutory framework for expedited removal satisfies any such requirements....	40
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno:</i>	
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998), aff’d, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	22
<i>Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.:</i>	
163 F. Supp. 3d 157 (E.D. Pa.), aff’d, 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1581 (2017).....	45, 46
835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1581 (2017)	16, 27, 30, 35
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Holloway</i> , 1 Serg. & Rawle 392 (Pa. 1815)	32
<i>D’Olivera, Ex parte</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C.C. Mass. 1813)	32
<i>Dimova v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2015)	26
<i>E-R-M- & L-R-M-, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (B.I.A. 2011)	9
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963), overruled in part by <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	23
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	28
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	21
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	39
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-294 (filed Aug. 30, 2019)	30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	21
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	23, 39
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	34
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	34
<i>Kaine, In re</i> , 55 U.S. (15 How.) 103 (1853).....	32
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	27
<i>King v. Schiever</i> , (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B.).....	32
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	5
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	25
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	15, 16, 21, 23, 25, 33
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	28
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19-cv-2369, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019), appeal pending, No. 19-5298 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 31, 2019).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 693 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19, 41, 46, 48
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	17, 28, 29, 30, 46
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	21
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	22, 24, 39
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	28
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	21, 27, 31, 40
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , (1772) 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B.).....	32
<i>Soriano v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	19, 40
<i>The Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , (1810) 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B.).....	32
<i>United States v. Aslam</i> , 936 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	40
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	26
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 370 (C.C. Pa. 1797).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	17, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	25
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Watkins, Ex parte</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	29
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	24
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	17, 23, 24, 27, 46
<i>Zakonaite v. Wolf</i> , 226 U.S. 272 (1912)	22, 23, 45
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084	35
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	7

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 3009-546	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	4, 35
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13) (1988)	4
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A)	8, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)	8, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A)	34, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(E)(i)	26
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	2, 10, 44, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	3, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	3, 7, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	3, 5, 17, 25, 34, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)	3, 7, 42, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	9, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)	43, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	9, 20, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II)	9, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	9, 20, 34, 43, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	30, 34, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	7, 30, 43, 47, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)	9, 10
8 U.S.C. 1229a	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5)	43
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	7, 8
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A)	35
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)	43, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1)	9, 25a

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)-(iv)	10, 26a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)	10, 14, 21, 40, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 36a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3).....	44, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(A)	11, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(B)	11, 37a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(5).....	10, 31, 44, 38a
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2).....	26
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(3).....	26
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(1)	31
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16(a).....	35
Section 208.16(c)(2)	8
Section 208.16(f)	35
Section 208.17(a).....	35
Section 208.18(a)(1)	8
Section 208.30	42
Section 208.30(d).....	7, 14, 45
Section 208.30(d)(4)	7
Section 208.30(e).....	7
Section 208.30(e)(1)	8
Section 208.30(e)(2)	8, 45
Section 208.30(e)(3)	8
Section 208.30(e)(5)	9
Section 208.30(e)(7)	9, 20, 43
Section 208.30(f)	9
Section 208.30(g)(1)	9
Section 235.3(b)(4)	7
Section 235.3(b)(4)(i)(C).....	9
Section 235.3(b)(7)	20, 43
Section 235.6(a).....	9

IX

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 287.1(a).....	26
Section 1003.42(c).....	7, 9
Section 1003.42(d).....	9, 43
Section 1208.16(c)(2).....	8
Section 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A).....	43
Section 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(B).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 32.3.....	13

Miscellaneous:

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	29
Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Adjudication Statistics: Credible Fear Review and Reasonable Fear Review Decisions</i> (Oct. 23, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1104856/download	47
69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	6, 7, 47
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....	8, 47, 48
84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	3, 5, 26, 47, 48
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	4, 10
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (1976).....	29
